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Executive Summary 

Overview – RWNYC’s Integrated Resort Is the Best Choice for New York 
Resorts World New York City (“RWNYC”) is honored to present these supplemental return materials (“Supplemental 
Materials”) following the unanimous approval of our Community Advisory Committee (“CAC"), having been the only proposal 
to receive unanimous support from every speaker at both public hearings. RWNYC’s first Executive Summary focused on the 
merits of its Integrated Resort (“IR”) in terms of site location, design, casino expertise, community impact, and overall benefits 
necessary to win the CAC’s support. Now that RWNYC has secured CAC approval and the final applicants are known, this 
Supplemental Return—prepared in accordance with the October 1 Gaming Facility Location Board (“Board”) guidance—
focuses on Gross Gaming Revenue (“GGR”); casino tax rates; other state taxes; the impacts on New York State’s VLT facilities 
and Upstate casinos; and the competitive environment in which the proposed casino would operate over 10 years. 
Accordingly, this submission will not repeat the material presented in the June 26 Executive Summary but instead 
concentrates on the Supplemental Return requirements. The matrices presented in the June 26 proposal have not changed. 
Despite the required focus on Supplemental Materials, RWNYC takes great pride in not having to amend its community 
benefits package during the CAC process because that overwhelming consensus for a shared vision spoke volumes to 
RWNYC’s 15 years’ worth of commitments to workforce development, diversity, and community partnerships. RWNYC will 
continue to uphold—and exceed—these longstanding qualities with the creation of 5,000 union construction jobs and 5,000 
direct permanent jobs as previously cited. However, it is important to note (as supported by the required independent 
supplemental revenue study utilizing the most trusted modeling available) that RWNYC’s transformative initiatives—
represented within the addition of our workforce housing joint venture and commitment to developing the Resorts World 
Innovation Campus—show a combined generation of well over 
100,000 direct, indirect, and induced jobs throughout New York. 
All in, with the clarifications requested by our CAC regarding the 
30-year duration of our community benefits package, our proposal 
offers a total investment of $7.5 billion. 

Knowing the final four applicants’ location and their proposals, 
Spectrum Gaming Group (“Spectrum”) has updated their 
independent market study (“Study”) submitted previously, and 
their updated results are consistent with the previous submission. 
In 2031, RWNYC will generate $4.0 billion GGR in the high case 
of one casino; $3.3 to $3.7 billion GGR in the average case of two 
casinos; and $2.7 to $3.1 billion GGR in the low case of three 
casinos. RWNYC has the highest GGR across all scenarios. With 
another $0.6 billion in non-gaming revenue, the total 2031 
RWNYC revenue will range from $3.3 to $4.6 billion.  

In alignment with these GGR projections, RWNYC has designed its IR with a total built-up area of 5.6 million square feet 
(“SF”) on its 73-acre site within the historic 210-acre Aqueduct Racetrack. The IR built-up area (excluding parking) is 3.4 
million SF, which is 74 percent larger than the next proposal, resulting in the most spacious IR of international standards. The 
casino itself is nearly 500,000 SF, 73 percent larger than the next proposal with 6,000 slot machines and 800 table games—a 
scale necessary to serve the largest untapped gaming market in the U.S., where no table games exist within a two- to three-
hour drive. Players will prefer RWNYC because it has 46 SF per gaming position—14 percent more spacious than the next. 

RWNYC offers to pay $600 million for the Casino License Fee ($100 million more than the minimum) and a tax rate of 56 
percent for slots and 30 percent for table games, which are the highest rates among states with substantial GGR. These tax 
rates will result in $1.7 billion in casino taxes for 2031, the largest in the U.S. With prior investments in additional gaming 
space, RWNYC is positioned to open the first phase of its casino by June 2026, just six months after the issuance of the 
License. Supported by the Hyatt Hotel, RWNYC can cater to VIP players who prefer to stay overnight. This represents a lead 
of at least four years ahead of any greenfield development. During these four years, RWNYC is projected to generate 
approximately $11.5 billion GGR and $5.0 billion in tax revenue to the State. For every additional year that the greenfield 
proposals are delayed beyond 2031, RWNYC will continue to generate $4.0 billion of GGR and $1.7 billion in taxes a year. 

To put the significance on the grant of the License into perspective, in 2029, when RWNYC’s full casino of 6,000 machines and 
800 tables are open, RWNYC and the Upstate commercial casinos will generate $4.2 billion GGR. In this case, New York will 
overtake Pennsylvania (2024 $3.4 billion GGR) and will be second only to the Las Vegas Strip (2024 $8.6 billion GGR). In the 
same year, at the tax rates offered by RWNYC, New York will have the largest commercial casino tax collection of any state in 
the U.S—$1.7 billion a year, with $1.5 billion from RWNYC. This 2029 scenario is very likely, as the two greenfield proposals 
will open only in June 2030; additionally, if MGM gets a License, it will not have a material impact on RWNYC as it is on the 
other side of the East River. The RWNYC VLT facility has driven New York to the largest VLT GGR and VLT tax collection. 
Granted the License starting in June 2026, RWNYC will propel New York to the second-largest state in GGR. More 
importantly, New York will collect the most casino taxes in the nation, due to the high tax rates offered by RWNYC. 

RWNYC Total Investment & Community Benefits 

$7.5 Billion Total 
Investment Community Benefits 

$5.5 billion 
Bonded Delivery of World-Class IR 
(includes $100 million Community 

Infrastructure Plan) 

$750 million 
Workforce Housing Initiative to Create 

50,000 Units Throughout NYC (Up to $25 
million per year) 

$750 million 
Resorts World Innovation Campus 

Community Fund (Up to $25 million per 
year) 

$300 million Target Debt & Equity Raise for Community 
Fund 

$150 million Expanded Resorts World Gives Program 
($5 million per year) 

$50 million 
Initial Investment in Community Fund for 
Resorts World Innovation Campus (One-

Time Up-Front Funding) 
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RWNYC Will Generate the Highest GGR Under Any Scenario 
For the first submission on June 26, Spectrum conducted its comprehensive independent study to assess the GGR of RWNYC. 
With the known location and size of the IR of the final four applicants, Spectrum updated the study, which largely remains 
consistent with the earlier findings. The Board requested 14 scenarios—four in the high case (one casino), six in the average 
case (two casinos), and four in the low case (three casinos). 

 

The comparative data reflect the year 2031, when greenfield projects would be fully operational, per data derived from 
Executive Summaries, unredacted submissions, and estimates based on a consistent model. Across all outcomes, RWNYC 
consistently delivers the highest projected GGR: $4.0 billion in the high case of one casino, $3.3 to $3.7 billion in the average 
case with two casinos, and $2.7 to $3.0 billion in the low case of three casinos—outperforming all other applicants under 
every scenario.  
RWNYC’s 6,000 Slots and 800 Tables Are Based on Proven U.S. Casino Performance Metrics 
RWNYC is the only casino operator that recognized and continues to recognize the potential of the 1.5 million Asian gaming 
market (17 percent of Downstate NY population). In our bid for the VLT license in 2010, RWNYC based its high projections on 
the size of the Asian market and produced a forecast—it was considered high at the time but proved accurate for the next 
eight years. In 2025, the Asian market is estimated to spend more than $250 million, or 25 percent of RWNYC’s $1 billion 
annual GGR. This understanding of the Asian market has propelled RWNYC to be the highest GGR commercial casino outside 
the Las Vegas Strip. RWNYC currently has 1,200 Electronic Table Games (“ETGs”), which is equivalent to 200 gaming tables 
(using six ETGs to one table). In the three neighboring states to New York, there are about 300 tables, mainly Baccarat, 
catering to New York Asians who have to spend up to three hours driving to get there. The Nevada gaming abstract shows 
that for the last 12 months at the largest Strip properties, the Win per Unit Table per Day (“WPU”) was $4,232 on 2,411 
tables for all games, while it was $9,545 (more than twice that number) on the 429 Baccarat/Mini-Baccarat tables, which are 
mainly patronized by Asians. The importance of this Asian market on table games cannot be overstated. 

For comparable casinos, the proportion of table GGR ranges from 39 percent of total GGR at MGM National Harbor to 47 
percent at Wind Creek Bethlehem, which has the most robust bus program for Asians in New York City. For Wynn Las Vegas, 
where the focus is on high-end play (which tends to be table games), the table GGR is 58 percent of the total. With no table 
games available in Downstate New York, Spectrum estimates that RWNYC will achieve a 50/50 split in slot and table GGR in 
2029. RWNYC has designed a casino with 800 tables to meet latent demand, recapture GGR going to other states, and 
“import” GGR from other states as interstate and international players prefer the excitement of table games. Spectrum’s 
forecast of RWNYC’s WPU for tables in the low and average cases are comparable with the WPU of MGM National Harbor, 
Wynn Encore Boston, and Wind Creek Bethlehem. In the high case, when RWNYC is the only casino for at least four years, 
the WPU will be comparable to Wynn Las Vegas, with WPU driven by high table limit minimums during peak periods, 
weekends, and holidays. Players with smaller bankrolls will play at low-peak periods or ETGs. Utilization of table games on a 
24-hour basis will also drive a high WPU, as RWNYC will be the only casino in New York City, “The City that Never Sleeps.” 
Spectrum’s forecast of RWNYC’s slots WPU for the low and average cases is in line with the three comparable casino hotels. 
For the high case, the best benchmark is Jake’s 58 (“Jake’s”), which is less than an hour’s drive from RWNYC.  

Resorts World NYC—The Largest and Most Comprehensive World-Class Proposal 
RWNYC’s gaming positions total of 10,800 is 45 percent more than the next proposal. In fact, it is the only proposal with 
sufficient gaming capacity to meet demand and capture the full potential of the Downstate New York market, particularly 
during the four years when greenfield projects are being constructed and are not open. 

 

More notably, RWNYC will feature the largest casino floor at nearly 
500,000 SF with 6,000 slots and 800 tables, providing 46 SF per 

gaming position—14 percent more spacious than the next proposal. This generous layout allows for well-spaced slot 
machines and table games, as well as at least six private gaming salons, each with its own dining facilities and private 
bathrooms. RWNYC is the only proposal designed to achieve international standards of spaciousness and guest comfort at all 
levels of play, particularly for very high-end play. 

High Case 2031 
- 1 Casino 
$ 

Billion 
GGR 

RWNYC 4.0 
M Park 3.1 
Bally's 2.0 
MGM 1.5 

Average Cases 2031 - 2 Casinos - GGR $ Billion 
Casino 1 RWNYC RWNYC M Park RWNYC M Park Bally's 
Casino 2 M Park Bally's Bally's MGM MGM MGM 
RWNYC 3.3 3.4 0.5 3.7 0.5 0.9 
M Park 2.7 - 2.5 - 2.9  
Bally's - 1.6 1.8 - - 1.8 
MGM 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.3 1.2 1.3 
Total 6.5 5.5 5.2 5.0 4.6 4.0 

Low Cases 2031 - 3 Casinos - GGR $ Billion 
Casino 1 RWNYC RWNYC RWNYC M Park 
Casino 2 M Park M Park Bally's Bally's 
Casino 3 MGM Bally's MGM MGM 
RWNYC 3.0 2.7 3.1 0.4 
M Park 2.5 2.3 - 2.7 
Bally's - 1.2 1.5 1.3 
MGM 1.1 0.3 1.1 1.0 
Total 6.6 6.5 5.7 5.4 

Comparison of Major Facilities 
 RWNYC M Park Bally's MGM 

Slots 6,000 5,000 3,454 3,250 
Table Games 800 405 248 183 

Gaming Positions* 10,800 7,430 4,942 4,348 

Hotel Rooms 1,963 1,000 507 Nil 
Multipurpose 

Arena 
7,000 5,650 2,000 3,600 

Restaurants 30 18 9 5 

Comparison Built-up Areas and Spaciousness 
Square Feet RWNYC M Park Bally's MGM 

Total Built-up 5,565,000 3,898,644 3,041,400 2,785,504 
Excluding 

Parking 
3,421,500 1,966,046 1,171,070 863,504 

Casino 494,806 286,208 171,330 174,114 
Per Gaming 

Position 
46 39 35 40 
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The development also features the largest hotel among all applicants, with nearly 2,000 guest rooms, complemented by a 
7,000-seat multi-purpose arena designed to drive incremental visitation. In addition, the resort will offer the most extensive 
collection of dining, entertainment, meeting, and event facilities in the market for an anticipated 11 to 15 million casino guests 
annually, depending on scenarios. Not only does RWNYC offer the most comprehensive range of facilities, it also is the largest 
development, encompassing 5.6 million SF—43 percent larger than the next proposal. Excluding parking structures, RWNYC’s 
built-up square footage is 74 percent larger than the next proposal, ensuring that all guests will have a spacious, comfortable, 
and well laid-out resort environment.  

The drive-in market remains the most important revenue segment, and RWNYC offers the most convenient and reliable 
access on a 24/7/365 basis. As a true IR, it will be the casino of choice, without traffic from the adjacent large-scale sports and 
entertainment venues that frequently host events on weekends and holidays. To support its casino operations, the IR features 
the largest number of dedicated covered parking spaces, all directly connected—and under cover—to every major facility 
within the resort. This represents a critical advantage in New York’s seasonal climate, ensuring year-round guest comfort and 
convenience during periods of rain, snow, or extreme temperatures. 

RWNYC Offers $600 Million for the License and Highest Casino Tax Rates 
RWNYC will pay $600 million for the License, which is $100 million more than the minimum, assuming a 30-year License. 
RWNYC offers to pay slot tax rate of 56 percent, inclusive of racing support, the same equivalent rate that it is now paying on 
VLT, excluding the 10 percent Lottery Administration, which is the same cost for RWNYC to buy and depreciate the class 3 
machines and maintain the slot system. This 56 percent is more than the effective tax rate of 50 percent at Jake’s (on a similar 
exclusion of Lottery Administration). The 56 percent slot tax is the highest in a major U.S. commercial casino, matching the 56 
percent slot tax at MGM National Harbor. RWNYC also offers to pay a table games tax of 30 percent, which is the highest in 
major commercial casinos and significantly higher than neighboring competing states of 9.25 percent in Atlantic City, 16 
percent in Pennsylvania, and zero in Connecticut. If other Downstate Licensees open with lower tax rates on slots or tables, 
RWNYC’s tax rate should also be lowered because all proposed sites are close together and the same tax rate should apply to 
maintain a level playing field and avoid cannibalization. 

RWNYC proposes that in-house sports wagering be taxed at 10 percent. If awarded a License, RWNYC will seek approval 
from the New York State Gaming Commission (“Commission”) for a 5 percent tax reduction on revenues from “hosted” ETGs, 
as these will employ live dealers to create a more engaging gaming atmosphere and increase overall GGR—consistent with 
the precedent established in Pennsylvania. This will also allow RWNYC to manage the floor and raise table minimum bets 
during peak periods in order to move demand to ETGs so as to maximize GGR and State taxes. This will be a request to the 
Commission and not a condition for the 56 percent slot tax. 

Even at these tax rates, RWNYC can provide players generating the top 30 percent of GGR with 20 percent in complimentary 
value, estimated to be between $140 to $200 million a year from 2027 to 2029. This ensures strong competitiveness in 
recapturing New York gaming dollars currently flowing to out-of-state casinos. More importantly, these complementary 
values will be instrumental to “import” gaming dollars from other states by leveraging New York City’s global attractions and 
events to attract high-net-worth individuals who are in New York City for meetings, conventions, and leisure travel. RWNYC’s 
proposed tax framework is designed to carefully balance maximizing casino tax revenues for the State while maintaining a 
structure that allows RWNYC to remain competitive within the broader regional and national markets. 

RWNYC Will Generate $11.5 Billion in GGR and $5 Billion in Taxes Before Greenfield Projects Open  
Guided by a long-term vision to develop a world-class IR, RWNYC invested in additional gaming space and the Hyatt Regency 
hotel in 2021—strategic steps to ensure the fastest speed to market, at least four years ahead of any proposed greenfield 
project. The first phase of the casino is scheduled to open on June 29, 2026—six months after licensure and just in time for the 
peak summer season beginning July 4. The 400-room Hyatt Regency will be elevated to five-star standards, offering butler 
service and luxury amenities to accommodate high-end players (VIPs) seeking premium overnight experiences. Equally 
important to speed to market, all key RWNYC executives currently hold both VLT and Casino Employee Licenses as they also 
manage Resorts World Catskills (“RW Catskills”), and they can seamlessly start the casino in full compliance with all rules 
and regulations of the Commission. 

RWNYC will operate the only commercial casino in New York City for four years (and possibly more), ahead of the two 
proposed greenfield projects, if they are selected. During this four-year period when RWNYC is the sole casino, it will 
generate a cumulative $11.5 billion GGR. At the proposed casino tax rates, this equates to $5 billion in tax revenue for the 
State. If the greenfield projects encounter delays, RWNYC will enable the State to continue to receive at least $1.7 billion in 
taxes a year, as RWNYC’s GGR will be much higher. In contrast, RWNYC’s readiness is a certainty—it has built all additional 
gaming spaces, which are fully permitted and integrated into the existing facility. 

If MGM Empire City (“MGM”) is selected as one of the Licensees, RWNYC’s high-case GGR of $4.0 billion would be reduced 
only slightly—to approximately $3.7 billion—given MGM’s location in Yonkers across the East River. The much larger markets 
of Queens, Brooklyn, and Long Island are unlikely to cross the heavily congested Whitestone and Throgs Neck Bridges to go 
to MGM. Moreover, MGM is projected to open no earlier than June 2027—at least one year after RWNYC—further reinforcing 
RWNYC’s market as “The Only New York City Casino.” 
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RWNYC Has Minimal Impact on Other VLT Facilities and Will Direct Complimentary Spending to RWC 
RWNYC will have an impact of about $30 million on Jake’s’ $300 million GGR (10 percent), but as Jake’s is expanding from 
1,000 to 2,000 VLTs with additional facilities in the spring of 2026, Jake’s’ GGR will continue to grow as residents of Suffolk 
County and East Nassau will prefer Jake’s to driving to Queens. RWNYC will have no impact on Resorts World Hudson Valley 
(RWHV) due to the distance. As for RWC, it will benefit as RWNYC will direct comps to be redeemed there. RWNYC’s 
business model is to provide players generating the top 30 percent GGR with 20 percent complimentary expenses. This 
amounts to between $140 to $200 million a year, and RWNYC will direct up to 50 percent—to be redeemed at RWC. 
Because players typically spend at least $2 for every $1 of complimentary value, this initiative is expected to generate an 
additional $140 to $200 million in incremental revenue for RWC, nearly doubling its current revenues and resulting in a 
strong and sustainable Catskills operation. This arrangement is mutually beneficial, as players in RWNYC will value the offers 
to vacation at RWC, such as playing at the Monster golf course and visiting Sullivan County’s attractions. RWNYC is the only 
operator among the finalists that will not divert its New York-based players to lower-tax jurisdictions such as Atlantic City. 
Instead, RWNYC will direct half its loyalty rewards to RWC and, if necessary, to RWHV should MGM be granted a License —
thereby keeping all gaming spending within the State. RWNYC is the only proposal that will not cannibalize RWC and RWHV 
and maximize long-term economic benefits for all of New York, without leakage to other States. 

RWNYC Remains Competitive Over the Next 10 Years Due to its Location and Scale of the Integrated Resort  
In the survey conducted by Spectrum, RWNYC is the most recognized brand in the New York City MSA, covering Downstate 
New York, Northern New Jersey, and Southern Connecticut, for guests who have visited a casino at least once in the last two 
years. RWNYC is ranked best in 11 of 12 attributes tested. With this strong brand image in the relevant New York City MSA, 
RWNYC will strategically use the four-year head start to further strengthen its brand image and establish a robust, long-term 
player database and a comprehensive loyalty ecosystem that grows in value over time, deepening customer engagement and 
retention.  

The casino is designed and will be operated as the “Next Generation Casino,” with the most advanced equipment such as use 
of RFID chips, smart tables, latest slot machines, and state-of-art systems. AI will analyze operating data such as drop and 
win in real time, fed by smart tables, so that the casino floor can be managed to optimize GGR and consequently taxed to the 
State. Due to its location in Queens, there will be minimal impact if neighboring states introduce new casinos, which will be a 
multiyear effort. The only major risk is the introduction of mobile casino gaming— in that event, RWNYC will make the case to 
the State that one of the mobile licenses should be awarded to RWNYC, as it is with all U.S. jurisdictions. 

In order to assess higher construction costs, lower revenues, increased operating expenses, and other risks, RWNYC has 
stress tested its financial model with various adverse scenarios. Even under the simultaneous occurrence of all these adverse 
conditions, the resulting Internal Rate of Return remains above its Weighted Average Cost of Capital, underscoring the 
project’s resilience and financial soundness. This is mainly due to the ability to generate significant cashflow from the casino 
starting June 2026 and the use of these funds to pay construction costs as the IR is being built. This is elaborated more in the 
Supplemental Materials.  

RWNYC Maximizes Statewide Tax Contributions and Economic Impact  
With the highest expected GGR and the largest hotel and non-gaming IR footprint, RWNYC will generate the maximum 
return to the State of New York when including GGR tax revenue along with sales, income, real estate, hotel, entertainment, 
and other taxes. Using the REMI Economic Model, the State and local tax payments for the initial 10 years of operations will 
total $14.7 billion in the low case, $16.6 billion in the average case, and $18.8 billion in the high case.  

RWNYC is Immediate and Deserving, Befitting the Global Stature of New York City and the State of New York 
The world-class RWNYC IR, with the largest built-up area and the largest casino, will generate the highest GGR, propelling 
New York to have the largest casino GGR outside of Las Vegas. With the proposed 56 percent slot tax and 30 percent table 
tax, New York State will receive the nation’s highest casino tax revenues. Due to RWNYC’s prior investment in additional 
gaming space and the Hyatt Regency hotel that will support high-end play, RWNYC can open the casino as early as June 
2026. The RWNYC management team holds personal VLT and commercial casino licenses and with extensive experience with 
New York casino rules and regulations, they will ensure the casino can open smoothly and on time by June 2026.  

With international-standard spaciousness and quality, the RWNYC IR has almost no execution risk due to its unmatched 
speed to market. The selection of RWNYC IR proposal will enable the State to maximize the GGR potential and casino taxes 
with the highest certainty. RWNYC will deliver immediate and lasting tax revenues, economic development, and employment, 
and the world-class RWNYC IR will reinforce the global stature of both New York City and State of New York. RWNYC’s 
proposal stands as the most deserving and will maximize the value of the License. We respectfully commend the RWNYC IR 
proposal to the Board for its favorable consideration. 


